

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

---

**UNITED STATES,**  
*Appellee,*

v.

**MANUEL PALACIOS CUETO,**  
Airman First Class (E-3), USAF  
*Appellant.*

---

USCA Dkt. No. 21-0357/AF

Crim. App. Dkt. No. ACM 39815

---

**REPLY BRIEF ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT**

---

SARA J. HICKMON, Maj, USAF  
Appellate Defense Counsel  
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 37207  
Appellate Defense Division  
1500 West Perimeter Rd, Ste 110  
Joint Base Andrews, MD 20762  
(240) 612-4770  
sara.hickmon@us.af.mil

MARK C. BRUEGGER  
Senior Counsel  
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 34247  
Appellate Defense Division  
1500 West Perimeter Rd, Ste 110  
Joint Base Andrews, MD 20762  
(240) 612-4770  
mark.bruegger.1@us.af.mil

ABHISHEK S. KAMBLI, Maj, USAF  
Appellate Defense Counsel  
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 35920  
Appellate Defense Division  
1500 West Perimeter Rd, Ste 110  
Joint Base Andrews, MD 20762  
(240) 612-4770  
abhishek.kambli @us.af.mil

**Index**

Table of Authorities .....iii

Argument ..... 1

**I. TRIAL COUNSEL COMMITTED PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT WHEN THEY STATED THAT THEY REPRESENTED “THE PURSUIT OF JUSTICE” AND ARGUED JUSTICE WOULD ONLY BE SERVED IF APPELLANT WAS CONVICTED AND ADJUDGED A SUFFICIENT PUNISHMENT.**..... 1

1. Appellant did not waive an objection to improper argument during findings. .... 1

2. Trial counsels’ theme of “justice,” as applied in this case, was clear and obvious error..... 2

*a. When viewed in the context of the entire court-martial, the Government’s “justice” theme was impermissible. ....2*

*b. Given the prosecutors’ overarching “justice” theme, this Court should infer both a damaging meaning and interpretation.....5*

*c. It is well established that argument must be tied to the evidence, and may not lessen the Government’s burden of proof nor inflame the passions of the members. .... 7*

3. Harmless beyond a reasonable doubt is the appropriate standard of review because the improper argument in this case was of a constitutional dimension..... 13

4. The prosecutorial misconduct materially prejudiced Appellant... 15

*a. Material Prejudice in Findings ..... 15*

*b. Material Prejudice in Sentencing..... 17*

**II. TRIAL DEFENSE COUNSEL WERE INEFFECTIVE..... 19**

1. Defense counsel have a duty, in general, to provide advice on unsworn statements..... 19

2. Mandatory administrative discharge is an appropriate matter for sentencing, and trial defense counsel were ineffective for failing to present this matter to the members..... 21

3. The change in the law regarding sex offenses was a proper consideration for sentencing and trial defense counsel were ineffective for failing to present the matter before the members. .... 23

4. Appellant was prejudiced by the ineffective assistance of counsel. .... 27

*a. Failure to present the mandatory administrative discharge to the members materially prejudiced Appellant. .... 28*

*b. Failure to advise Appellant to include sex offender registration and the change in the law prejudiced Appellant. .... 29*

Certificate of Filing and Service ..... 35

Certificate of Compliance ..... 35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

#### United States Supreme Court

<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78, 88 (1935).....	6
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967) .....	15
<i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> , 416 U.S. 637 (1974) .....	4, 5, 6
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004) .....	20
<i>Schiro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004) .....	14
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001) .....	14
